



TO: Potential Bidders

DATE: 04 November 2022

SUBJECT: Questions and Answers Amendment #1 to Invitation for International Bidding IFIB-ACT-JFTC 22-125 for Scenario Production for Loyal Leda 2024 Exercise.

In accordance with IFIB-ACT-JFTC 22-125 Bidding Instructions – point 8 please find below the questions and answers. Published answers shall be regarded as the authoritative interpretation of the IFIB.

Question 1

Will data entry be accessible remotely, or if classified would someone need to travel to a NATO facility/installation to input the data?

Answer 1

All data (scenario and other related products) will be stored on classified network regardless to the particular product classification. Some very limited number of unclassified scenario products could be developed on unclassified network but finally they will be transferred to NATO classified network. To sum up the data entry will not be accessible remotely and the work needs to be completed on-site at NATO facility.

Question 2

Para 11/(d) of IFIB (Bidding Instructions) requests that "The reference Past Performance Information Form (Enclosure #3) should be supplemented with a letter/confirmation from the client confirming successful provision of the services." Our company has successfully provided similar services in the past. Do we have to supplement Past Performance Information Form (Enclosure #3) with letter/confirmation from the client confirming successful provision of the services when the client was JFTC?

Answer 2

In case the bidder provided the Past Performance Information Form (Enclosure #3) for the contract with JFTC as the client then the letter/confirmation from the client (JFTC) confirming successful provision of the services is not required.

Ryszard Piasecki

A handwritten signature in blue ink, appearing to read "Ryszard Piasecki". The signature is written in a cursive style with a large initial 'R'.

Contracting Officer
Office of Budget and Finance
Command Group
Joint Force Training Centre